Such members will give their 

immediate supervisors seven (7) days advance written notice of the intended absence. 

Section 13 Loss of Benefits 

2/13/1 Employees on leave of absence without pay shall continue to earn vacation and sick leave for the first two 

hundred sixteen (216) hours of time spent per calendar year in authorized Union activities contained in Article II, 

Section 6 (Union Conventions, Educational Classes, and Bargaining Unit Conferences) and Section 8 (Attendance 

at Local Union Meetings or Monthly Steward Meetings).

[...]

hours on days during the work week other than the specified days of suspension. 

Section 2 Overtime 

6/2/1 Definitions 

A. Overtime:  Time that an employee works in excess of forty (40) hours per workweek. 

B. Workweek:  A regularly reoccurring period of one hundred sixty eight (168) hours in the form of 

seven (7) consecutive twenty four (24) hour periods. 

C. Work Time: 

1. All hours actually spent performing duties on the assigned job. 

2. Travel time required by the Employer: 

a. Travel between job sites before, during or after the regular workday.

[...]

12/1/3 Effective with premiums due for coverage beginning January 1, 2004, a three-tier health insurance model 
was implemented. The employee monthly contributions toward health insurance premiums are based on the specific 

tier to which their qualifying health insurance plan has been assigned for employees appointed to work one thousand 

and forty (1040) hours or more per year.  Employee contributions are identical to the premiums paid by 

nonrepresented general employees as determined by the Division of Personnel Management.  

Qualifying health insurance plans, and the tier to which each will be assigned, will be determined in accordance

[...]

12/1/4 Effective with health insurance premiums due for coverage beginning January 1, 2004, provided in 12/1/3, 

above, the Employer agrees to pay fifty percent (50%) of the total monthly premium amount for the health plan 

selected for insured employees in part-time positions who are appointed to work less than one thousand forty (1040) 

hours per year. 

12/1/5  The Employer agrees to offer the State Maintenance Plan in those counties in which there are no approved 

alternative plans. 

12/1/6 Bargaining unit employees may participate in all health insurance programs offered by the employer under

[...]

hours per year multiplied by the number of years of service through twenty four (24) years. For years of adjusted 

continuous service over twenty four (24) years, the Employer shall match each (1) hour of accumulated sick leave 

credit up to a maximum of one hundred and four (104) hours per year multiplied by the number of years of 

continuous service over twenty four (24) years. 

For employees who have earned all of their adjusted continuous service while having protective occupation 

status and who retire, die or are laid off with at least fifteen (15) full years of adjusted continuous service, the

[...]

per year multiplied by the number of years of service through twenty four (24) years. For years of adjusted 

continuous service over twenty four (24) years, the Employer shall match each (1) hour of accumulated sick leave 
credit up to a maximum of one hundred and four (104) hours per year multiplied by the number of years of 

continuous service over twenty four (24) years. 

Employees who have earned part of their adjusted continuous service while in protective occupation status shall 

have their credits prorated in accordance with these provisions: